

No. 23-0763-cv

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

PHHHOTO INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— v. —

META PLATFORMS, INC., fka Facebook, Inc.,

Defendant-Appellee,

DOES NOS. 1-7,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST LAWS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Nada Djordjevic
Amy Keller
DiCello Levitt LLP
10 N. Dearborn St., Sixth Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Tel: (312) 214-7900
ndjordjevic@dicellolevitt.com
akeller@dicellolevitt.com

Gregory Ascioffa
Robin A. van der Meulen
DiCello Levitt LLP
485 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1001
New York, New York 10017
Tel: (646) 933-1000
gascioffa@dicellolevitt.com
rvandermeulen@dicellolevitt.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Committee to Support the Antitrust Laws

(Counsel list continued on inside cover)

Kristen G. Marttila
Lockridge Grindal Nauen P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Ave S, Ste. 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401
Tel: (612) 339-6900
kgmarttila@locklaw.com

Victoria Sims
Cuneo Gilbert & LaDuca LLP
4725 Wisconsin Ave NW, Ste. 200
Washington, DC 20016
Tel: (202) 789-3960
vicky@cuneolaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S HOLDING DISMISSING THE ACTION
 AS TIME-BARRED WILL IMPAIR FUTURE PRIVATE
 ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT 6

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING WILL IMPEDE FUTURE
 PRIVATE ANTITRUST ENFORCEMENT BECAUSE IT CREATES
 UNRESOLVEABLE TENSION BETWEEN RULE 11 AND
 STATUTES OF LIMITATIONS..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Aspartame Antitrust Litig.,
2007 WL 5215231 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 18, 2007).....9

Bethlehem Steel Corp. v. Fischbach and Moore, Inc.,
641 F. Supp. 271 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....10

In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.,
600 F.2d 1148 (5th Cir. 1979)9

California v. Am. Stores Co.,
495 U.S. 271 (1990).....1

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2014 WL 4379112 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)8

DPWN Holdings (USA), Inc. v. United Air Lines, Inc.,
2014 WL 5394950 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2014)8, 9

In re Elec. Carbon Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
333 F. Supp. 2d 303 (D.N.J. 2004).....9

Hinds Cnty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
620 F. Supp. 2d 499 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)4

Hinds Cnty., Miss. v. Wachovia Bank N.A.,
700 F. Supp. 2d 378 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)8

Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC,
699 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2012)8

In re Mercedes–Benz Antitrust Litig.,
157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001).....9

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....2

New York v. Hendrickson Bros. Inc.,
840 F.2d 1065 (2d Cir. 1988)7

In re Nine West Shoes Antitrust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)7

Phhhoto Inc. v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
2023 WL 2710177 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2023).....3, 8, 10, 11

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 5980001 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2011)7

Reveal Chat HoldCo LLC v. Meta Platforms, Inc.,
2022 WL 595696 (9th Cir. Feb. 28, 2022)11

Schenker AG v. Société Air France,
102 F. Supp. 3d 418 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)11

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972).....1

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....4, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 115, 6, 12, 13

Robert H. Lande & Joshua P. Davis, *Benefits From Private Antitrust
Enforcement: An Analysis of Forty Cases*, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 879,
897, 906 (2008).....2
